In addition to a COO being appointed in January 2019, this investment has included the appointment

of a projects director, a client services director, the expansion of our sales team and further investment

in the HR, IT and finance support functions.  Management anticipates that the increased fees in the

second half of the year will start to leverage these costs and that there is opportunity to leverage these

further in the future.

Underlying profit before tax

During the period we have adopted IFRS 16 in relation to the accounting for lease contracts.  As set

out in note 2.3 to the interim financial statements this has had a small negative impact on the results for

the period resulting in a reduction in profit before tax of £0.2m compared to the level that would have

been reported under previous accounting standards.  The table below shows the impact of IFRS 16

adoption on the results for the half year to 31 October 2019 and restates the period to 31 October 2018

under adoption of IFRS 16 for comparison purposes.

  IAS 17

Reported
IFRS 16

Reported
IAS 17

Restated
IFRS 16

 Oct-19 Change Oct-19 Oct-18 Change Oct-18
 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Revenue 31,977  31,977 23,861  23,861

Other operating income  281  281 220  220

Staff costs  (19,931)  (19,931) (13,465)  (13,465)
Depreciation and amortisation
charges  (1,076) (934) (2,010) (645) (577) (1,222)

Impairment of trade receivables and
contract assets (93)  (93) (196)  (196)

Other operating charges  (5,954) 1,033 (4,921) (5,252) 687 (4,565)

Non-underlying costs (1,848)   (1,848) (643)   (643)

Operating profit 3,356 99 3,455 3,880 110 3,990

Finance costs  (313) (329) (642) (509) (268) (777)

Non-recurring finance costs (24)  (24) (1,924)  (1,924)

Profit before tax  3,019 (230) 2,789 1,447 (158) 1,289

Taxation  (602) (73) (675) (337) - (337)

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the year attributable to
equity owners of the parent 2,417 (303) 2,114 1,110 (158) 952

Basic EPS 3.30  2.88 1.71  1.47

Underlying earnings per share 6.37  5.95 5.48  5.24

Underlying Profit Before Tax 5,483  5,253 4,379  4,221

On a like for like basis, the underlying Profit Before Tax has increased by 24.4% compared to the same

period last year to £5.3m (H1 2019: £4.2m), representing a margin of 16.4% as compared to 17.7% in

the prior year. Whilst the period to 31 October 2018 represented a relatively stable period for organic

growth and investment, the half year to 31 October 2019 marked a period of significant investment to

prepare the business for sustainable organic growth in the future. The short term impact has been a fall